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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: February 24, 2015 

SUBJECT: 241 South Halifax Drive 
APPLICANT: Rick J. and Reghan Taylor, property owners 

FILE NUMBER: 2015-064 
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION: This is a request by Rick J. and Reghan Taylor, applicant and 
property owners of 241 South Halifax Drive, for two variances to construct a pool and 
associated decking at 241 South Halifax Drive.  The variances are as follows: 
Rear Yard Variance:  Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(1) of the Land Development Code requires 
that for swimming pools that the edge of water shall not be closer than 7.5’ to the rear 
property line and the edge of deck shall not be closer than 5’ from the rear property line.  
The applicants are seeking to allow a swimming pool with the edge of water and edge of 
deck setback to be at 2.5’ for the rear yard setback, requiring a 5’ variance to the edge 
of water standard and a 2.5’ variance to the edge of deck standard.     
Side Yard Variance:  Section 2-50(X)(1)(d)(1) of the Land Development Code requires 
that for swimming pools that the edge of water shall not be closer than 7.5’ to the rear 
property line and the edge of deck shall not be closer than 5’ from the interior side yard 
property line.  The applicants are seeking to allow a swimming pool with the edge of 
water and edge of deck setback to be at 2.5’ for the interior side yard, requiring a 5’ 
variance to the edge of water standard and a 2.5’ variance to the edge of deck standard 
for the interior side yard.     
BACKGROUND:  The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the 
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM 
designation and zoning district.  Below is a site aerial of the property. 
  

 

Source: Bing Maps 
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Below is a table of the adjacent land uses and zonings: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

East Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

West Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-1 (Single Family Low 
Density) 

 
The Volusia County Property Appraisers website shows the property at 241 South 
Halifax was constructed in 1956.  The site survey shows the property is a corner lot at 
Halifax Drive and Seminole Avenue.  The lot depth is 124.5’ along Seminole Avenue 
and the lot width is 107.5’ along Halifax Drive.  The property is addressed off of Halifax 
Drive and has access points to both Seminole Avenue and Halifax Drive.  The lot has 
significant grade changes from Halifax Drive to the rear of the property as shown in the 
pictures below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Looking eastward from S. Halifax Drive                     Looking south from Seminole Drive 
The property survey shows that the existing house is setback approximately 64’ from 
South Halifax Drive and 36.9’ to Seminole Drive.  Within the existing rear yard a wood 
deck exists. 
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ANALYSIS: 
The variance request is to allow the edge of water and/or edge of deck to be located at 
2.5’ from both the side and rear property lines as shown in the exhibit below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The application does not propose a pool screen enclosure.  The variance proposes to 
allow either the edge of the water or the edge of the pool to be located at the 2.5’.  The 
pool has not been designed to date.  In the preparation of the variance application, the 
applicant did discuss the concept with the abutting neighbors.  The neighbor to the east 
at 88 Seminole Drive expressed concern regarding the closeness of the pool, changes 
in grade between the properties, and stormwater.  The applicant is proposing to install a 
yard drainage system with catch basins to ensure all stormwater would be routed to the 
Seminole Avenue right-of-way (see Attachment 3). 

Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for this variance request: 
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1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variances:  There are two special conditions related to the subject 
property.  The first condition is the location of the house in relationship to the lot.  
The house has an extraordinary setback of approximately 64’ which impedes the 
installation of typical accessory structures within the rear and side yard.  The 
second condition is the geography of the lot with an approximately 6’ change in 
grades of the property.   
Case against the variances: One can argue that not every single-family house is 
entitled to a pool and deck and the application should be denied.   

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The applicants recently purchased the property and did 
not contribute to the location of the existing house or the geography of the lot.  
The applicant is seeking to make improvements in the subject property in 
enhance their overall quality of life.  The special conditions did not result from the 
actions of the applicant.   
Case against the variances:  As stated in condition one, a position that not every 
single family house has the right to a pool could be argued. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
prevent the construction of the pool and associated decking.  A pool is a common 
accessory structure enjoyed with single-family residences. The location of the 
existing house limits the ability to place a pool and associated decking within the 
rear and side yards.   
Case against the variances: The Land Development Code establishes standards 
for pool and deck setbacks and based on individual properties, not all sites can 
have pool and associated decking.   

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variances:  The location of the existing house constricts the ability to 
construct a reasonable size pool and associated decking.  The requested 2.5’ 
setback for the side and rear yards is the minimum necessary in order to allow 
the construction of the pool and associated decking.  The property owner has 
agreed to install a yard drainage system in response to a neighbors concern.  
Staff has not received any objections or correspondence against the variance 



Board of Adjustments and Appeals March 4, 2015 
241 South Halifax Drive Page 5 

[03.04.2015, 241 South Halifax Drive, BOAA Staff Report] 

request.   The surrounding property owners to the east and south abutting the 
property have provided a signature for the variance application. 
Case against the variances:  As stated in criteria above, property owners do not 
have an absolute right to pool and associated decking.  In the past, one primary 
consideration of variance applications has been the impact to neighboring 
properties.   

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variances:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the pool and associated decking.       
Case against the variances:  None.   

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variances:  None.   

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variances:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  One purpose of the variance process is to 
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining 
properties.  Staff has not received any objections and believes that the pool and 
associated decking would not alter the character of the neighborhood.      
Case against the variances:  None.           

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Case for the variances:  By approving the subject variance the city is not 
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property 
owners in the same zoning district.  Each variance application is required to 
stand on its own merits. 
Case against the variances:  One can argue that granting the variance requests 
will lead to multiple applications for pool and associated decking with less than 
the required setbacks.  Staff would state that each application is a unique 
situation that must be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, 
input from the required notification, and testimony at the public hearing.       
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RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE the following variances to allow the construction of a pool and associated 
decking as follows:  
Rear Yard Variance:  Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(1) of the Land Development Code requires 
that for swimming pools that the edge of water shall not be closer than 7.5’ to the rear 
property line and the edge of deck shall not be closer than 5’ from the rear property line.  
The applicants are seeking to allow a swimming pool with the edge of water and edge of 
deck setback to be at 2.5’ for the rear yard setback, requiring a 5’ variance to the edge 
of water standard and a 2.5’ variance to the edge of deck standard.     
Side Yard Variance:  Section 2-50(X)(1)(d)(1) of the Land Development Code requires 
that for swimming pools that the edge of water shall not be closer than 7.5’ to the rear 
property line and the edge of deck shall not be closer than 5’ from the interior side yard 
property line.  The applicants are seeking to allow a swimming pool with the edge of 
water and edge of deck setback to be at 2.5’ for the interior side yard, requiring a 5’ 
variance to the edge of water standard and a 2.5’ variance to the edge of deck standard 
for the interior side yard.   
With a condition that the applicant volunteered yard drainage system be a condition of 
the permit and included in the pool permit application.   
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Site aerial, 241 South Halifax Drive 

Source: Bing Maps 



Existing deck, note grade changes 



Rear property boundary 



 

241 South Halifax Drive – contour map 



 

Source: Google maps 
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: February 24, 2015 

SUBJECT: 830 West River Oak Drive,  pool screen enclosure rear and 
interior side yard variances 

APPLICANT: Christopher Durost, Property Owner 
FILE NUMBER: 2015-061 

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION: This is a request by Christopher Durost, applicant and property 
owner of 830 West River Oak Drive, requesting two variances to locate a pool screen 
enclosure over an existing pool and deck along the rear and side interior lot line.  The 
variances are as follows: 
Rear Yard Variance:  Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code requires 
a 10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the rear property line.  The applicant is 
requesting a 6’ variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a resulting setback 
of 4’ to the rear property line.     
Side Yard Variance:  Section 2-50(X)(1)(d)(2) of the Land Development Code requires 
a 7.5’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the side interior property line.  The 
applicant is requesting a 2.5’ variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a 
resulting setback of 5’ to the side interior property line.     
BACKGROUND: On February 13, 2015, staff conducted a site visit to install a sign 
posting the March 4, 2015, public hearing date and to document the location of the 
existing pool and patio.  Upon conducting the site visit, staff observed the interior side 
yard setback and determined that an interior side yard setback variance for the screen 
enclosure would also be required in addition to the requested rear yard setback 
variance.  While the application only requests the rear yard variance for the screen 
enclosure, the applicant has agreed that an interior side yard setback will also be 
required as shown on the Variance Exhibit. 
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official 
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation 
and zoning district. 
  

03.04.2015, 830 West River Oak Drive, BOAA Staff Report] 
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Table 1:  Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

East Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

West Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

 
Site Aerial 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The subject property is 80’ wide by 115’ deep and is a conforming lot of record.  
According to the Volusia County Property Appraiser, the house was constructed in 1977 
and the pool and deck in 2006.  The applicants purchased the home on January 9, 
2015.   
When the pool screen setback is applied to the subject property, the screen would be in 
the waters of the pool. There have been several cases in recent months with applicants 
desiring to place a pool screen enclosure over the existing pool for several reasons, 
including trees within the area producing material that impacts the pool, keeping 
animals out of the pool and to increase enjoyment and the ability to use the pool to its 
maximum potential. 

A B  

830 West River 
Oak Drive 

[03.04.2015, 830 West River Oak Drive, BOAA Staff Report] 
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ANALYSIS: 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variances:  The special condition relates to the location of the 
existing pool and deck that was constructed in 2006.  The location of the pool 
and deck does not allow the opportunity to construct a screen enclosure that can 
meet the rear and side yard setbacks (10’ and 7.5’ respectively).   
Case against the variances: Alternatively, one may argue that the location of the 
pool and deck is not a special condition and is common throughout the City.  The 
existing pool and deck is non-conforming and the screen enclosure would only 
expand the existing the nonconformity and should not be permitted. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The applicants purchased the property after the pool and 
deck had been constructed.  The special conditions did not result from the 
actions of the applicant.   
Case against the variances:  None. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
prevent the construction of the pool screen enclosure.  Meeting the rear yard 
setback of 10’ would require the enclosure to be located entirely in the pool water 
and is not possible.  There is a concrete deck around the side yard and meeting 
the 7.5’ setback would in a loss of useable deck area.  Pool screen enclosures 
are commonly enjoyed by other properties in the City of Ormond Beach in the 
same zoning district. 

[03.04.2015, 830 West River Oak Drive, BOAA Staff Report] 
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Case against the variances: The Land Development Code establishes standards 
for screen enclosure setbacks and based on individual properties, not all sites 
can have pool screen enclosures.   

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variances:  There is no practical alternative if a screen enclosure is 
to be allowed for the rear and side yards.  As stated previously, applying the 
setbacks would require the pool screen enclosure in the water of the pool for the 
rear yard and result in a loss of deck area in the side yard.  The request is the 
minimum necessary in order to allow the construction of the screen enclosure.  
Staff has not received any objections or correspondence against the variance 
request.    
Case against the variances:  As stated in above in criteria 3, property owners do 
not have an absolute right to screen enclosures at less than 10’ and 7.5’ to the 
rear and side property lines respectively.     

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variances:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the pool screen enclosure.       
Case against the variances:  None.   

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variances:  None.   

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variances:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  One purpose of the variance process is to 
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining 
properties.  Staff has not received any objections and believes that the screen 
enclosure would not alter the character of the neighborhood.      
Case against the variances:  None.           

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 

[03.04.2015, 830 West River Oak Drive, BOAA Staff Report] 
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Case for the variances:  By approving the subject variance the city is not 
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property 
owners in the same zoning district.   
Case against the variances:  One can argue that granting the variance requests 
will lead to multiple applications for screen enclosures for pools with less than a 
10’ and 7.5’ rear and side setback respectively.  Staff would state that there have 
been approved requests in the past for these types of situations, most recently 
12 Tanglewood Circle, 376 Tymber Run, 11 Bridge Terrace, 176 Woodland 
Avenue, and 141 Country Club.  Each application is a unique situation that must 
be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from the required 
notification, and testimony at the public hearing.       

RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE the following variances to allow the construction of a pool screen enclosure:  
Rear Yard Variance:  Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code requires 
a 10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the rear property line.  The applicant is 
requesting a 6’ variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a resulting setback 
of 4’ to the rear property line.     
Side Yard Variance:  Section 2-50(X)(1)(d)(2) of the Land Development Code requires 
a 7.5’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the side interior property line.  The 
applicant is requesting a 2.5’ variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a 
resulting setback of 5’ to the side interior property line.     
 

[03.04.2015, 830 West River Oak Drive, BOAA Staff Report] 
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830 West River Oak Circle, site aerial 
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 STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: February 23, 2015 

SUBJECT: 920 Buena Vista Avenue 
APPLICANT: Jo Ellen Zayer, property owner 

FILE NUMBER: V2015-066 
PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, Senior Planner 

 
INTRODUCTION: This is a request to replace a detached garage in the current location 
on the site from Ms. Jo Ellen Zayer, property owner of 920 Buena Vista Avenue. The 
applicant is seeking two variances to replace the existing detached garage as follows: 
 (1) Rear Yard: Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ 
setback from the rear property line.  The applicant is seeking to allow the existing 
setback of the detached garage be at a 2.4’ requiring a 17.6’ variance to the rear 
property line; and  
(2) Side Yard:  Section 2-15(B)(9)(c)of the Land Development Code requires an 8’ 
minimum side yard setback from the interior side yard property line.  The applicant is 
seeking to allow the existing setback of the detached garage to be at 1.4’ requiring a 
6.6’ variance to the interior side yard. 
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the 
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM 
designation and zoning district. 
 
Adjacent land uses and zoning: 
 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family  
Medium Density) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family  
Medium Density) 

East Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family  
Medium Density) 

West Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family  
Medium Density) 

[03.04.2015, 920 Buena Vista Av, BOAA staff report] 



Board of Adjustments and Appeals February 23, 2015 
920 Buena Visa Ave. Page 2 

 
 

Site Aerial 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

The Volusia County Property Appraiser website shows that the single family structure 
and detached garage were constructed in 1932.  Both structures are considered historic 
by age.  The subject property has several unique qualities as listed below: 
1. The 1924 subdivision plat for the subject property indicates a 50’ front yard building 

setback where the Land Development Code requires a 25’ front yard setback. 
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920 Buena Vista 
Avenue 

Existing 
detached 
garage 

 

Front of house in relationship to the street.   
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2. The lot width is 53’, where the Land Development Code requires a 75’ lot width. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. There are existing overhead power lines within the rear yard of the property. 
  

 

Overhead electric lines 
 
 

 

Adjacent neighbor’s detached 
garage with similar side 

setback. 
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It is unclear how the existing detached garage was previously permitted with a 2.4’ rear 
yard setback and a 1.4’ interior side setback. City staff researched previous variances 
and could not locate any existing variance approvals for the subject property.  
The current property owner/applicant recently purchased the property and seeks to 
replace the damaged detached garage.  Below are pictures of the damage to the 
detached garage. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
City staff members have reviewed the potential demolition of the detached garage from 
a historic preservation perspective and have approved the demolition. Staff determined 
that the existing detached garage is deteriorated beyond a point of reasonable repair.   
ANALYSIS: 
The applicant’s request is to replace the existing detached garage in the exact same 
location as it exists today in keeping with the character of the neighborhood and not 
increasing stormwater impact.  The applicant is seeking to allow the existing rear yard 
setback of the detached garage be at a 2.4’ requiring a 17.6’ variance to the rear 
property line and to allow the existing side yard setback of the detached garage to be at 
1.4’ requiring a 6.6’ variance to the interior side yard. 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 

 
 

Side of garage 
exhibiting damage. 

            
 

Rear of Garage showing 
damage and deterioration. 
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to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variances:  The special condition relates to (1) the width of the lot at 
+53’, (2) a 1924 platted front setback of 50’, (3) the location of the electrical lines 
in the rear of the property, and (4) the existing location of the house and 
driveway.  The platted front setback, the narrow lot width, the overhead electrical 
utility lines and the house and driveway location constrain the ability to 
reconstruct the detached garage.  
Case against the variances:  Given the location of the existing house and the 
regulations in the Land Development Code, the property owner could potentially 
rebuild the garage to meet the setback requirements if the electrical lines were 
buried or moved, if the garage were moved sideways with a modified driveway, 
and if a portion of the existing foundation was removed to diminish stormwater 
impacts on adjacent properties.   

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The applicant purchased the property this year before the 
detached garage was constructed.  The special conditions did not result from the 
actions of the applicant.   
Case against the variances:  The property owner bought the property knowing 
the garage was in a deteriorated condition. Had the property owner performed a 
due diligence, it would have been known that either a variance was needed to 
replace the garage in the existing location or relocation perpendicular to the 
house orientation was needed to meet the code. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
prevent the reconstruction of the existing detached garage.  Meeting the 20’ rear 
setback and the 8’ minimum interior side setback would restrict vehicle access 
into the garage and place the structure under the overhead electrical lines which 
is prohibited.  This condition is a direct cause of the location of the existing 
house, the 53’ wide lot, the overhead electrical lines, and the 50’ platted front 
setback.  Detached garages are commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
City of Ormond Beach in the same zoning district. The adjacent property has a 

[03.04.2015, 920 Buena Vista Av, BOAA staff report] 
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similar setback with a detached garage. Properties which have similar lot layout 
and building placement are from the same phase of the plat indicating it was 
planned. 
Case against the variances: Compliance with the setbacks would recognize the 
setbacks that other properties in the same zoning district were required to meet 
when detached garages were approved by the city. 

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variances:  There is no practical alternative if a detached garage is 
to be reconstructed.  As stated previously, applying the setbacks would require 
the detached garage to be located to prevent vehicle access and place it under 
existing overhead electrical lines which is prohibited.  The plat restriction 
prevents locating the garage closer to the Buena Vista right-of-way. The request 
is the minimum necessary in order to allow the reconstruction of the detached 
garage in order to preserve the character of the neighborhood based on the 1924 
plat and minimize stormwater impacts.  Staff has received signatures of no 
objections from the abutting property owners who have responded.  The rear 
property owner has been contacted but no response has been received at this 
time. 
Case against the variances:  Placement of the new garage could be placed in the 
approximate location but at a greater setback to decrease the amount of relief 
needed. 

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variances:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the detached garage.  It is to keep the character of the 
neighborhood preserved and minimize stormwater impact.      
Case against the variances:  The added cost to relocate the electrical lines, build 
a new foundation and remove or modify the existing foundation for drainage is 
not sufficient proof of unnecessary hardship 

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variances:  Denial of the case and placing the detached garage 
where a variance would not be needed would also not increase congestion, fire 
danger, or public hazards.             

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
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and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variances:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  One purpose of the variance process is to 
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining 
properties.  Staff has not received any objections from the adjoining property 
owners who have responded.  The rear property owner has been contacted but 
has not responded. It is believed that the detached garage would not alter the 
character of the neighborhood in fact it is in keeping with the way the area was 
developed in 1924 and the structures that were built. 
Case against the variances:  Relocation of the garage would alter the character 
of the building layout for this phase of the plat.           

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Case for the variances:  By approving the subject variance the city is not 
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property 
owners in the same zoning district.   
Case against the variances:  Nonconforming structures mean the structure does 
not comply with current standards.  The purpose of standards within the zoning 
ordinance is to ensure conformance when opportunities occur such as 
demolition.  Approval of the case would extend the nonconforming structure’s 
reprieve from the zoning regulation that governs all structures in the underlying 
zoning district.       

RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE the reconstruction of an existing detached garage in the exact same 
location.  The reconstruction requires a 17.6’ variance to the rear property line setback 
of 20’ and a 6.6’ variance to the interior side yard line setback to the required minimum 
of 8’.   

Attachments: 
1: 
2: 

Variance Exhibit 
1924 Recorded Plat 

3: Site Maps and Photos 
4:  Variance Application 
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Attachment 3 - Neighbor's garage showing similar setback



Attachment 3 - Interior Side of Garage Showing Deterioration
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Attachment 4 - Variance Application
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